



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 929/2024 & CM APPL. 53722/2024

MANOJ KUMAR AND ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Suresh Kumar and Manoj Kumar,
Advocates

versus

SH. CHOTE LAL

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

26.09.2024

1. Present letters patent appeal has been filed challenging the order dated 2nd August 2024 passed by the learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P.(C) 4465/2024, whereby the writ petition filed by the respondent, challenging the order dated 3rd July, 2024 passed by the Divisional Commissioner under Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 was allowed and appellants were directed to vacate property No. 25/120, Trilok Puri, Delhi-110091 within two months from 2nd August 2024.
2. Issue notice to the respondent by all modes, returnable on 25th November 2024. It is clarified that there is no stay of the impugned order.



3. The notice to specifically state that the respondent shall be personally present in Court on the next date of hearing. The appellants shall also be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2024

Aj