



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 929/2024 & CM APPL. 53722/2024**

MANOJ KUMAR AND ANRAppellants

Through: None.

Versus

SH. CHOTE LALRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar Rao, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **16.03.2026**

1. *Vide* order dated 17.01.2025, the Parties were referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC) for amicable resolution of their disputes.
2. Mr. Rajesh Kumar Rao, learned Counsel for the Respondent submits that the matter has been amicably settled between the Parties and a Settlement Agreement dated 21.02.2025 has been executed between the Parties.
3. None appears on behalf of the Appellants.
4. List tomorrow, i.e. 17.03.2026.
5. The learned Counsel for the Respondent is requested to apprise the learned Counsel for the Appellants about the listing of this matter tomorrow.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

MARCH 16, 2026

'gsr'