



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LPA 929/2024 & CM APPL. 53722/2024
MANOJ KUMAR AND ANRAppellants
Through: Mr. Rhishabh Jetly, Adv.

versus

SH. CHOTE LALRespondent
Through: Mr. Anil Sharma and Mr. Rajesh
Kumar, Mr. Narender Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. Pursuant to our order dated 17.03.2026, the Neutral Assessors have submitted their report. The report of the Neutral Assessors is taken on record. We request the Assessors to furnish a copy of the said report to the appellant, who appears in person explaining him the contents of the report. A copy of the report may also be submitted to the learned counsel for the respondent.
2. On our request, the appellant-Manoj Kumar, respondent-Chote Lal and his elder son-Shiv Karan are present in Court.
3. Having deliberated with them, we still find that there are chances of settlement of the issues between the parties amicably.
4. For the said purpose, we request the learned Assessors to deliberate the issues between the appellant-Manoj Kumar, respondent-Chote Lal and his elder son-Shiv Karan.
5. List on 30.04.2026.



6. On the next date, the appellant-Manoj Kumar, respondent-Chote Lal and his elder son-Shiv Karan shall also be present in the Court.
7. We direct that the appellant-Manoj Kumar, respondent-Chote Lal, his elder son-Shiv Karan and learned counsel representing the parties shall fully co-operate with the learned Assessors.
8. The matter be placed 'High on Board'.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/j